Education:

Advanced Training:

2015

2015

2014

2014

GOV. MSG. NO. 523

David Kern

Curriculum Vitae

AmerAsian Institute of Chinese Medicine
Maui, Hawaii
Licensed Acupuncturist

National College of Naturopathic Medicine
Portland, Oregon
Doctor of Naturopathic Medicine

National College of Naturopathic Medicine
Kansas Newman College, Kansas
B.S. Human Biology

San Jose State University
San Jose, California
B.A. Sociology/Psychology

Mastering the Protocols for Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy
Seminar Sernies Part IV Advanced

Neal Rouzier, M.D. Medical Director

Preventive Medicine Clinics of the Desert

Mastering the Protocols for Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy
Seminar Series Part I1I Advanced

Neal Rouzier, M.D. Medical Director

Preventive Medicine Clinics of the Desert

Pain Treatment Series, Trigger Point Injections
Hal Blatman, M.D.
Cincinnati, Ohio

17" Clinical Applications for Age Management Medicine Conference
Age Management Medicine Group



2014

2013

2012

2012

2012

2012

2010

2008

2007

2006

Las Vegas, NV

Pain Treatment Series, Trigger Point Injections
Hal Blatman, M.D.
Bethesda Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio

15" Clinical Applications for Age Management Medicine Conference
Age Management Medicine Group
Las Vegas, NV

Pain Treatment Series, Trigger Point Injections
Hal Blatman, M.D.
Bethesda Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio

Heavy Metals and IV EDTA Seminar
Paul Anderson ND, Virginia Osborme ND
Maui, HI

Advanced Clinical Applications of Parenteral Therapy Seminar
Intravenous Nutritional Therapy for Physicians

Paul Anderson ND, Virginia Osborne ND, Gary Foresman MD
Maui, Hawaii

Mastering the Protocols for Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy
Seminar Series Part [V

Neal Rouzier, M.D. Medical Director

Preventive Medicine Clinics of the Desert

For Parenteral Micronutrient Therapy Fundamentals and
Clinical Applications of Nutrient Therapies Course
Intravenous Nutritional Therapy for Physicians

Maui, Hawaii

Mastering the Protocols for Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy
Seminar Series Parts I, IT and III

Neal Rouzier, M.D. Medical Director

Preventive Medicine Clinics of the Desert

Seminar Series: Mastering the Protocols of Bio Identical Hormone
Replacement Therapy, Part 1, 2 and 3

The Foundation for Care Management

Stephen R. Yamall, MD, FACC, FACP

Clinical Applications for Age Management Medicine
Wisconsin Medical Society
Red Rock Resort, Las Vegas, NV



2002

1996

1995

1994

1993

1993

1993

1992

Microcurrent Electro-Acupuncture
East West Seminars
Darren Starwynn, O.M.D., Dipl. AC. (NCCA)

Advanced Endocrine Therapies
American Academy of Family Physicians
Seattle, WA

Applications of Dietary Endocrinology

Hyperinsulinemia, Obesity and Type I & Type II Diabetes
American Academy of Family Physicians

Scottsdale, AZ

Nutritional Therapy in Medical Practice
Wright/Gaby Nutritional Institute
San Francisco, CA

Women’s Health Issues in Menopause Symposium
Oriental Healing Arts Institute

Long Beach, CA

Charleson Hsu, Ph.D. OHAI Director

Continuing Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine Education
Principles of Clinical Practice Workshop

Hawail Acupuncture Association

D.E. Kendall, O.M.D., Ph.D., L. Ac.

The Art of Balancing the Endocrine System
Lombard, Illinois
American Academy of Family Physicians

Continuing Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine Education
Traditional Acupuncture Orthopedics

Hawaii Acupuncture Association

D.E. Kendall, O.M.D., Ph.D,, L. Ac.



Clinical Experience:

2001-present Founder/Medical Director: Grace Health Clinic, Inc.
Kihei, Maui, Hawaii
Private Practice

1985 - 2018 Founder/Medical Director: Grace Health Center, Inc.
Makawao, Maui, Hawaii
Private Practice

1982-1984 Associate Clinician: World Health Medical Group
New York City, New York
Warren Levin, M.D., Medical Director

1980-1984 Co-Founder: New England Family Health Center
Boston, Massachusetts
Multidisciplinary Health Clinic (N.D., M.D., Ph.D.)

1980-1981 Director of Community Service
National College of Naturopathic Medicine
Portland, Oregon

1979-1981 Instructor
National College of Naturopathic Medicine
Portland, Oregon
1) Nutrition
2) History of Medicine
3) Psychology of Health
4) Introduction to the Healing Arts

Professional Associations:

2017-2018 Hawaii Society of Naturopathic Physicians
President

2015 — present Board of Naturopathic Medicine
State of Hawaii
Vice Chair

2009 - 2012 Hawaii Society of Naturopathic Physicians
President

2009 - 2010 Mayor’s Council on Health

Maui County, Hawaii



2006 - 2014 Board of Naturopathic Medicine
State of Hawaii

Vice Chair
2006-2007 Hawaii Society of Naturopathic Physicians
Vice President
2005-2006 Naturopathic Academy of Therapeutic Injection
2001- present Maui Memorial Medical Center

Medical Staff (Allied Health)
1** Naturopathic Physician

2000-2007 Adjunct Clinical Faculty
Canadian College of Naturopathic Medicine

1999-2001 Maui Memorial Medical Center
Steering Committee Member

Allied Health Medical Staff

1998 Mayor’s Task Force on Health and Wellness
Maui County, Hawaii

1994- 2006 Advisory Committee on Naturopathic Medicine
Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs
State of Hawaii

1990 - present American Association of Naturopathic Physicians

1990 - present Hawaii Acupuncture Association

1985 - present Hawaii Society of Naturopathic Physicians



Awards & Honors:

2005

2004-2005

Published Articles:

2007

2005

2004

Keola Award

Outstanding Community Service in Healthcare
First Alternative Care Practitioner

Maui Memorial Medical Center Foundation, Inc.

Certificate of Recognition
Adjunct Clinical Instructor
National College of Naturopathic Medicine

The Maui News- Women’s Health Issue
“Hormone Replacement Therapy: To Be Or Not To Be?”

The Maui News
Health & Fitness Supplement
“Consistency: The Key to Health”

The Maui News
Health & Fitness Supplement
“The Metabolic Effect of the Low Carb Diet”

Professional Presentations (Since 1996):

2019

2018

2018

2018

Community Compound Pharmacy, Oregon
The Functional and Social Implications in Men’s and Women’s Health

Community Compound Pharmacy, Oregon

A Foundation of Support for Effective Bioidentical Hormone Therapy:
The Role of Dysglycemia and Protein Glycation on Biological Age
Clinical Pearls: 40 years of Clinical Anecdotes and Evidence-Based
Application of Bioidentical Hormone Therapy

World Link Medical, Utah »
Presenter Bioidentical Hormone Replacement Therapy:
Listening and Learning

Community Compound Pharmacy, Oregon
The Misogyny of Estrogen; The Dislike of, Contempt for, or Ingrained
Prejudice of Estrogen in Women’s and Men’s Health



2017

2012

2010

2009

2008

2007

2007

2007

2006

2006

2006

2006

2005

Community Compound Pharmacy, Oregon
Estrogen in Men’s Health

The 2012 Maui Go Red for Women Luncheon and Health Expo
American Heart Association

HMAA Speakers Bureau

Naturopathic Medicine/Acupuncture

Maut Community College
“Bioidentical Hormone Balance in Men’s & Women’s Health”

Maui Community College

Fall Class: “Bioidentical Hormone Balance & Healthy Aging ”
Summer Class: “Ageless Mind”

Spring Class: “Healthy Aging for Women & Men”

Maui Community College
“Keys to Healthy Aging for Women & Men”

Maui Memorial Medical Center
11" Annual Diabetes Conference for Health Care Professionals
“Diabetes & Stress”

Imua Family Services
“Metabolic Syndrome — Weight & Stress”
Maui, Hawaii

Maui Community College
“A Natural Approach to Aging and Menopause in Men & Women”

Imua Family Services
“How to Manage Stress in a Healthy Way”
Maui, Hawaii

Maui Memorial Medical Center
Nurse’s Teaching Program
“Holistic & Preventative Medicine”

Organization of University Women
Lecture Series: “Holistic and Natural Medicine”

Na Hau’oli Kukini — American Cancer Society
“Health, Vitality & Happiness”

Women’s Health Fair
Soka Gakkai International USA Community Center



2005

2004

2004

2003

2003

2003

2002

2002

“A Natural Approach to Menopause”

Maui Memorial Medical Center

Health Promotion Series

“Natural Approach to Menopause and Bioidentical Hormone
Update”

PBS Hawaii Broadcast
“Holistic Health from Hawaii”
Interview with Dr. David Kern, et.al.

Maui Memorial Medical Center
Annual Diabetes Update CME Program
“Diabetes: The Metabolic Syndrome”

Maui Memorial Medical Center
Cardiac Education Support Group
“Natural Approach to Heart Disease”

Women’s Health Month Lecture Series

“Diet, Vitality & Weight Control”

“Diet, Supplements & Hormones in Women’s Health”

“A Natural Approach to Osteoporosis”

“A Natural Approach to Hormone Balance & Cancer Prevention”
“Alternative Hormone Replacement for Men & Women”
“Natural Approach to Menopause”

Maui Memorial Medical Center
Complementary Medicine Update CME Program
“Natural Approach to Osteoporosis”

Maui Community College
“Women’s Health & Hormones”
“Living in Balance: Keys to Healthy Aging”

Hawaii State Commission on the Status of Women
Women’s Health Month Lecture Series

“Cancer Prevention and Treatment Options for Women”
“Osteoporosis, Prevention and Natural Treatment”
“Natural Hormones in Women’s Health”

“A Natural Approach to Hormone Replacement”
“Mood, Memory and Vitality”

Maui Memorial Medical Center
Health Promotion Services
“Complementary and Alternative Medicine: Why, How & When”



2001

2001

2001

2000

2000

1998

1998

1998

1997

1996

Hawaii State Commission on the Status of Women

Women’s Health Month Lecture Series

“Women’s Special Health Needs: Diet, Blood Sugar & Stress”
“Natural Approach to Osteoporosis”

“Natural Hormones, PMS and Menopause”

“How to Manage Weight, Stay Fit & Be Vital”

Maui Community College

Fall Class: “Healthy Aging”

Summer Class: “Natural Approaches to Menopause”
Spring Class: “Women’s Health, Women’s Hormones”

Maui Memorial Medical Center
Health Promotion Series
“Diet and Stress”

Hawaii State Commission on the Status of Women

Women in Transition Lecture Series

“Myths of Menopause”

“A Natural Approach to Mind, Mood & Memory”

“How Food, Stress, and Hormones Effect Women’s Health”

University of Tennessee College of Medicine

in cooperation with Maui Memorial Medical Center
Complementary and Alternative Medicine Therapies:
Working Together for Quality Health Care

“CAM Approach to Arthritis”

Philippine — American Medical Association of Hawaii
Medicine for Millennium, Managed Care

And Alternative Medicine

“Alternative Therapies for Arthritis”

Kaiser-Permanente Prostate Cancer Support Group
“Natural Alternatives for BPH & Prostate Cancer”

AKAKU Public Access Television: Ask the Doctor
“Adrenal Burm-Out/Blood Sugar Blues”

Broda O. Barnes, M.D. Research Foundation Inc.
Spring Physician’s Teaching Seminar,
“Hypothyroidism: Overlooked Clinical Application”
“Diabetes, Arteriosclerosis and Thyroid”

American Association of Naturopathic Physician’s Conference
“Hormone Response of Food: Balancing Eicosanoid Function”



