GOV. MSG. NO. **523**

David Kern

Curriculum Vitae

Education:

AmerAsian Institute of Chinese Medicine Maui, Hawaii Licensed Acupuncturist

National College of Naturopathic Medicine Portland, Oregon Doctor of Naturopathic Medicine

National College of Naturopathic Medicine Kansas Newman College, Kansas B.S. Human Biology

San Jose State University San Jose, California B.A. Sociology/Psychology

Advanced Training:

2015	Mastering the Protocols for Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy Seminar Series Part IV Advanced
	Neal Rouzier, M.D. Medical Director
	Preventive Medicine Clinics of the Desert
2015	Mastering the Protocols for Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy Seminar Series Part III Advanced
	Neal Rouzier, M.D. Medical Director Preventive Medicine Clinics of the Desert
	r revenuve medicine chines of the Desert
2014	Pain Treatment Series, Trigger Point Injections Hal Blatman, M.D. Cincinnati, Ohio
2014	17 th Clinical Applications for Age Management Medicine Conference Age Management Medicine Group

	Las Vegas, NV
2014	Pain Treatment Series, Trigger Point Injections Hal Blatman, M.D. Bethesda Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio
2013	15 th Clinical Applications for Age Management Medicine Conference Age Management Medicine Group Las Vegas, NV
2012	Pain Treatment Series, Trigger Point Injections Hal Blatman, M.D. Bethesda Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio
2012	Heavy Metals and IV EDTA Seminar Paul Anderson ND, Virginia Osborne ND Maui, HI
2012	Advanced Clinical Applications of Parenteral Therapy Seminar Intravenous Nutritional Therapy for Physicians Paul Anderson ND, Virginia Osborne ND, Gary Foresman MD Maui, Hawaii
2012	Mastering the Protocols for Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy Seminar Series Part IV Neal Rouzier, M.D. Medical Director Preventive Medicine Clinics of the Desert
2010	For Parenteral Micronutrient Therapy Fundamentals and Clinical Applications of Nutrient Therapies Course Intravenous Nutritional Therapy for Physicians Maui, Hawaii
2008	Mastering the Protocols for Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy Seminar Series Parts I, II and III Neal Rouzier, M.D. Medical Director Preventive Medicine Clinics of the Desert
2007	Seminar Series: Mastering the Protocols of Bio Identical Hormone Replacement Therapy, Part 1, 2 and 3 The Foundation for Care Management Stephen R. Yarnall, MD, FACC, FACP
2006	Clinical Applications for Age Management Medicine Wisconsin Medical Society Red Rock Resort, Las Vegas, NV

2002	Microcurrent Electro-Acupuncture East West Seminars Darren Starwynn, O.M.D., Dipl. AC. (NCCA)
1996	Advanced Endocrine Therapies American Academy of Family Physicians Seattle, WA
1995	Applications of Dietary Endocrinology Hyperinsulinemia, Obesity and Type I & Type II Diabetes American Academy of Family Physicians Scottsdale, AZ
1994	Nutritional Therapy in Medical Practice Wright/Gaby Nutritional Institute San Francisco, CA
1993	Women's Health Issues in Menopause Symposium Oriental Healing Arts Institute Long Beach, CA Charleson Hsu, Ph.D. OHAI Director
1993	Continuing Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine Education Principles of Clinical Practice Workshop Hawaii Acupuncture Association D.E. Kendall, O.M.D., Ph.D., L.Ac.
1993	The Art of Balancing the Endocrine System Lombard, Illinois American Academy of Family Physicians
1992	Continuing Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine Education Traditional Acupuncture Orthopedics Hawaii Acupuncture Association D.E. Kendall, O.M.D., Ph.D., L.Ac.

Clinical Experience:

2001-present	Founder/Medical Director: Grace Health Clinic, Inc. Kihei, Maui, Hawaii Private Practice
1985 - 2018	Founder/Medical Director: Grace Health Center, Inc. Makawao, Maui, Hawaii Private Practice
1982-1984	Associate Clinician: World Health Medical Group New York City, New York Warren Levin, M.D., Medical Director
1980-1984	Co-Founder: New England Family Health Center Boston, Massachusetts Multidisciplinary Health Clinic (N.D., M.D., Ph.D.)
1980-1981	Director of Community Service National College of Naturopathic Medicine Portland, Oregon
1979-1981	Instructor National College of Naturopathic Medicine Portland, Oregon 1) Nutrition 2) History of Medicine 3) Psychology of Health 4) Introduction to the Healing Arts

Professional Associations:

2017 - 2018	Hawaii Society of Naturopathic Physicians President
2015 – present	Board of Naturopathic Medicine State of Hawaii Vice Chair
2009 – 2012	Hawaii Society of Naturopathic Physicians President
2009 - 2010	Mayor's Council on Health Maui County, Hawaii

2006 - 2014	Board of Naturopathic Medicine State of Hawaii Vice Chair
2006-2007	Hawaii Society of Naturopathic Physicians Vice President
2005-2006	Naturopathic Academy of Therapeutic Injection
2001- present	Maui Memorial Medical Center Medical Staff (Allied Health) 1 st Naturopathic Physician
2000-2007	Adjunct Clinical Faculty Canadian College of Naturopathic Medicine
1999-2001	Maui Memorial Medical Center Steering Committee Member Allied Health Medical Staff
1998	Mayor's Task Force on Health and Wellness Maui County, Hawaii
1994- 2006	Advisory Committee on Naturopathic Medicine Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs State of Hawaii
1990 - present	American Association of Naturopathic Physicians
1990 - present	Hawaii Acupuncture Association
1985 - present	Hawaii Society of Naturopathic Physicians

Awards & Honors:

2005	Keola Award Outstanding Community Service in Healthcare First Alternative Care Practitioner Maui Memorial Medical Center Foundation, Inc.
2004-2005	Certificate of Recognition Adjunct Clinical Instructor National College of Naturopathic Medicine

Published Articles:

2007	The Maui News- Women's Health Issue "Hormone Replacement Therapy: To Be Or Not To Be?"
2005	The Maui News Health & Fitness Supplement "Consistency: The Key to Health"
2004	The Maui News Health & Fitness Supplement "The Metabolic Effect of the Low Carb Diet"

Professional Presentations (Since 1996):

2019	Community Compound Pharmacy, Oregon The Functional and Social Implications in Men's and Women's Health
2018	Community Compound Pharmacy, Oregon A Foundation of Support for Effective Bioidentical Hormone Therapy: The Role of Dysglycemia and Protein Glycation on Biological Age Clinical Pearls: 40 years of Clinical Anecdotes and Evidence-Based Application of Bioidentical Hormone Therapy
2018	World Link Medical, Utah Presenter Bioidentical Hormone Replacement Therapy: Listening and Learning
2018	Community Compound Pharmacy, Oregon The Misogyny of Estrogen; The Dislike of, Contempt for, or Ingrained Prejudice of Estrogen in Women's and Men's Health

•

2017	Community Compound Pharmacy, Oregon Estrogen in Men's Health
2012	The 2012 Maui Go Red for Women Luncheon and Health Expo American Heart Association HMAA Speakers Bureau Naturopathic Medicine/Acupuncture
2010	Maui Community College "Bioidentical Hormone Balance in Men's & Women's Health"
2009	Maui Community College Fall Class: "Bioidentical Hormone Balance & Healthy Aging" Summer Class: "Ageless Mind" Spring Class: "Healthy Aging for Women & Men"
2008	Maui Community College "Keys to Healthy Aging for Women & Men"
2007	Maui Memorial Medical Center 11 th Annual Diabetes Conference for Health Care Professionals "Diabetes & Stress"
2007	Imua Family Services "Metabolic Syndrome – Weight & Stress" Maui, Hawaii
2007	Maui Community College "A Natural Approach to Aging and Menopause in Men & Women"
2006	Imua Family Services "How to Manage Stress in a Healthy Way" Maui, Hawaii
2006	Maui Memorial Medical Center Nurse's Teaching Program "Holistic & Preventative Medicine"
2006	Organization of University Women Lecture Series: "Holistic and Natural Medicine"
2006	Na Hau'oli Kukini – American Cancer Society "Health, Vitality & Happiness"
2005	Women's Health Fair Soka Gakkai International USA Community Center

	"A Natural Approach to Menopause"
2005	Maui Memorial Medical Center Health Promotion Series "Natural Approach to Menopause and Bioidentical Hormone Update"
2004	PBS Hawaii Broadcast "Holistic Health from Hawaii" Interview with Dr. David Kern, et.al.
2004	Maui Memorial Medical Center Annual Diabetes Update CME Program "Diabetes: The Metabolic Syndrome"
2003	Maui Memorial Medical Center Cardiac Education Support Group "Natural Approach to Heart Disease"
	Women's Health Month Lecture Series "Diet, Vitality & Weight Control" "Diet, Supplements & Hormones in Women's Health" "A Natural Approach to Osteoporosis" "A Natural Approach to Hormone Balance & Cancer Prevention" "Alternative Hormone Replacement for Men & Women" "Natural Approach to Menopause"
2003	Maui Memorial Medical Center Complementary Medicine Update CME Program "Natural Approach to Osteoporosis"
2003	Maui Community College "Women's Health & Hormones" "Living in Balance: Keys to Healthy Aging"
2002	Hawaii State Commission on the Status of Women Women's Health Month Lecture Series "Cancer Prevention and Treatment Options for Women" "Osteoporosis, Prevention and Natural Treatment" "Natural Hormones in Women's Health" "A Natural Approach to Hormone Replacement" "Mood, Memory and Vitality"
2002	Maui Memorial Medical Center Health Promotion Services "Complementary and Alternative Medicine: Why, How & When"

2001	Hawaii State Commission on the Status of Women Women's Health Month Lecture Series "Women's Special Health Needs: Diet, Blood Sugar & Stress" "Natural Approach to Osteoporosis" "Natural Hormones, PMS and Menopause" "How to Manage Weight, Stay Fit & Be Vital"
2001	Maui Community College Fall Class: "Healthy Aging" Summer Class: "Natural Approaches to Menopause" Spring Class: "Women's Health, Women's Hormones"
2001	Maui Memorial Medical Center Health Promotion Series "Diet and Stress"
2000	Hawaii State Commission on the Status of Women Women in Transition Lecture Series "Myths of Menopause" "A Natural Approach to Mind, Mood & Memory" "How Food, Stress, and Hormones Effect Women's Health"
2000	University of Tennessee College of Medicine in cooperation with Maui Memorial Medical Center Complementary and Alternative Medicine Therapies: Working Together for Quality Health Care "CAM Approach to Arthritis"
1998	Philippine – American Medical Association of Hawaii Medicine for Millennium, Managed Care And Alternative Medicine "Alternative Therapies for Arthritis"
1998	Kaiser-Permanente Prostate Cancer Support Group "Natural Alternatives for BPH & Prostate Cancer"
1998	AKAKU Public Access Television: Ask the Doctor "Adrenal Burn-Out/Blood Sugar Blues"
1997	Broda O. Barnes, M.D. Research Foundation Inc. Spring Physician's Teaching Seminar, "Hypothyroidism: Overlooked Clinical Application" "Diabetes, Arteriosclerosis and Thyroid"
1996	American Association of Naturopathic Physician's Conference "Hormone Response of Food: Balancing Eicosanoid Function"